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ANNEX 2: LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

Think Tank Meeting for the Validation of Parameter (Criteria) and Indicators for 
monitoring the alignment of National & Regional Fisheries & Aquaculture Policies to the 

Policy Framework & Reform Strategy for Fisheries & Aquaculture in Africa

Abidjan, Cote d’Ivoire 9th -11th July 2015

MEMBER STATES

ANGOLA

Bernardo Moises da Silva Fernandes
Head of Department
Department of Fisheries Protection
Ministry of Agriculture, Rural Development and Fisheries 
Luanda – Angola
Tél : +244 926374980,           
E-mail: bernardomoi7@gmail.com 

BENIN

Julien Kokouvi Noumonvi 
Direction de la Production Halieutique et Aquaculture
Ministère de l’Agriculture, Elevage et Pêche
COTONOU, BENIN
Tel:+229 95 95 22 48 ; +229 22 43 09 77
E-mail : junikov@yahoo.fr; julien.noumonvi@padppa.org  

BURKINA FASO

Philippe SAWADOGO, 
Fisheries Engineer
General Directorate for Fisheries and Aquaculture
03 BP 7010 Ouagadougou 03, Burkina Faso
Tél service: +226 50 35 60 36
Cél: +226 70 22 40 54
E-mail: philkis2002@yahoo.fr 

BURUNDI

Ms Leonie NZEYIMANA
Director of Fisheries,
Ministère de l’Agriculture et de l’Elevage
BP 1850 
Bujumbura, BURUNDI
Tel: Tél:(+257)22226378
E-mail: nzeyile@yahoo.fr 

CAMEROUN

Dr Belal Emma
Directeur des Pêches, de l’Aquaculture et des Industries 
Halieutiques 

Ministère de l’Elevage, des Pêches et des Industries Animales 
(MINEPIA)
Yaounde, Cameroun
Tél : +23722310772+23799595689
E-mail: belalemma@yahoo.fr

CHAD

Oualbadet Magomna
Directeur National des Pêches et Aquaculture
Ministère de l’Environnement et des Ressources Halieutiques
BP 447 
N’Djamena, Tchad
Tel : +235 66234641
E-mail : oualbadet@yahoo.fr 

CONGO

Apollinaire NGOUEMBE
Directeur Général de la Pêche 
Ministère de l’Agriculture, de l’Elevage et de la Pêches
Brazzaville, CONGO 
Cell. : 00(242) 558 08 22
E-mail :  ngouembe@yahoo.fr

Shep Helgueile
Directeur des Productions Halieutiques
Ministère de la Production Animale et des Ressources 
Halieutiques
Abidjan, Cote d’Ivoire
Cell : 225 03 81 92 66
E-mail : helgueiles@yahoo.fr  

DJIBOUTI

Said Ahmed Djama
Ingenieur des peches et d’aquaculture
Direction de la Peche
Ministere de l’agriculture, de la peche et de l’elevage
B. P. 297 Djibouti
Tel : +253 77073248
E-mail : saidjimmy86@hotmail.com 
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ERITREA

Mr. Seid Mohamed Abrar
Director
Ministry of Fisheries – Office of the Minister
P. O. Box 923, Asmara, Eritrea
Tel: +291 1125955
E-mail: mofisha@eol.com.er

ETHIOPIA

Wubshet Asnake Metekia
Senior Fishery Resource Development Expert
Ministry of Agriculture 
P.O Box 62347, 
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia
Tel: +251921034094
E-mail: wublivelygib@gmail.com; wub2020@yahoo.com 

GABON

Alda Prudence MALEMBA 
Directeur Général Adjoint des Pêches et de l’Aquaculture 
Ministère de l’Agriculture, de l’Elevage, de la Pêche et de la 
Sécurité Alimentaire
B.P. 9498, 
Libreville Gabon 
Tel : (214)06 19 91 80
E-mail : prudencepro2015@gmail.com  

GUINEA

Tall Hassimiou
Directeur National 
Ministère de la Pêche et Aquaculture
BP 357
Conakry, Guinée
Tel: +224 622095893
E-mail: tallhassimiou@yahoo.fr 

GUINEA BISSAU

Antonio Domingos Tubento
Conseiller Principal
Secretariat d’Etat des peches et Economie Maritime
Tel: 00245 589 24 66
00245 663 89 22
E-mail: tubento@yahoo.com.br

GUINEA EQUATORIAL

Andeas NDONGO MICHA
Ministerio de Agricultura y Bosques
AVd. Hassan II  BP 1041,
Malabo, Guinee Equatoriale
Tel: +240 222250354
E-mail: andresndongmicha@yahoo.es 

KENYA

Susan Imende
Director of Fisheries, Policy Research and Regulations
Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock & Fisheries

Maji Hse, Ngong road
P. O. Box 58187 – 00100 
Nairobi, Kenya
E-mail: susanimende@yahoo.com 

LESOTHO

Refeletsoe Lerotholi
Chief Economic Planner
Ministry of Agriculture
Box 24 Maseru, Lesotho
Tel: +266 58859769
E-mail: refeletsoelerotholi@gmail.com 

LIBERIA

J. Nicholas Nipey, Jr.
Monitoring & Evaluation Officer
Ministry of Agriculture
P. O. Box 10 9010
Monrovia, Liberia
Email: jnipey@gmail.com 
Tel: +231776222771

MADAGASCAR

M. François GILBERT, 
Directeur Général des Ressources Halieutiques et de la Pêche
Ministère des Ressources Halieutiques et de la Pêche
BP 1699 Antananarivo - Madagascar
Antananarivo, Madagascar
Tel: +261 32 02 353 94
E-mail : gilbert.francois@yahoo.fr 

MALAWI

Friday Jack Njaya
Assistant Director of Fisheries
Ministry of Agriculture, Irrigation and Water Development
P.O. Box 593, 
Lilongwe, MALAWI
Tel: +265 1 788 103
Email: fnjaya@gmail.com 

MALI

Madi M. KEITA
Directeur National de la Pêche 
MINISTERE DU DEVELOPPEMENT RURAL
tél. Bur + (223) 20 22 52 30
mob.+ (223) 66 72 63 07/77 02 87 49
Email: madikeita13@yahoo.fr
BAMAKO, MALI

NIGER

Halikou ABDOU JEKAFADA 
Directeur adjoint de la Pêche et de l’Aquaculture 
Niamey-Niger
Tél. : (227) 96597062 ou (227) 90976367
E-mail : ahalikou@yahoo.fr 
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NIGERIA

Bola Aduke Kupolati 
Assistant Director 
Fisheries Resources Monitoring, Control and Surveillance, 
Department of Fisheries, 
Federal Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development, 
Victoria Island, Lagos 
Tel: +234 8033068589 
E-mail: kupolati2402@yahoo.com

REPUBLIQUE CENTRAFRICAIN

Louis-Paulin NDOÏDE 
Ingénieur des Eaux et Forêts
Directeur des Eaux, de la Pêche et de l’Aquaculture
Ministère des Eaux, Forêts, Chasse et Pêche Bangui RCA
Email : paddyndoide@yahoo.fr
Tel : 00236 75 28 80 30  

RWANDA

Dr. Wilson RUTAGANIRA
Program Coordinator
c/o Rwanda Agricultural Board
Aquaculture & Fisheries Program 
P.O Box 5016 KIGALI - RWANDA
Tel (+250) 788306364
E-mail: wilsonruta@yahoo.co.uk 

SAO TOME

Olinto dos Santos Boa Morte
Technicien en biologie marine 
Recherche Protection des Ressources et Aquaculture
Ministère d’Economie e Coopération International
Caixa Postal nº 59 Largo das Alfândigas
E-mail: santosboa50@hotmail.com 

SOMALIA

Abdiwali Nur Farah
Director
Coastal Development & Fishery Cooperatives
Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources
Mogadishu Somalia
Tel: 252615462000
E-mail: fagalah11@gmail.com 

SOUTH SUDAN

Sarafino Aloma Francis
Deputy Director for Fish Technology
Directorate of Fisheries and Aquaculture Development
Ministry of Animal Resources and Fisheries
Juba - South Sudan
Cell : +211 0955 187673
E-mail: sarafinoaloma@ymail.com  

SUDAN

Dr. Nadia Elderdiry Omer Karoun
Director General

Dierctorate of Fisheries and Aquatic
Ministry of Animal Resources and Fisheries
Khartoum, Sudan
Tel: 0111253422/ Fax: 0183475996
Email: mohamedkarar1998@hotmail.com 

TANZANIA

Fatma S. Sobo
Assistant Director of Fisheries
Fisheries Development Division
Ministry of Livestock Development & Fisheries,
P.O. Box 2462, Dar Es Salaam, Tanzania.
Mob: +255 719 046736/784 455530
Email: fsoboster@gmail.com   

TOGO

Kossi Maxoe Sedzro
Ingenieur Agronome
Direction des Peches et de l’aquaculture
Ministere de l’Agriculture, de l’Elevage et de la Pêche 01 BP 
1095 LOME 01 
LOME -TOGO
Email: ksedzro69@hotmail.com 

TUNISIA

Rafik NOUAILI
Ingénieur principal,
Direction générale de la pêche et de l’aquaculture,
Ministère de l’Agriculture 
30 Rue Alain Savary 1002 Tunis Tunisie
Tél : +216 71 782635 – + 216 71 786833 
E-mail : nouailirafik@yahoo.fr 

ZAMBIA

Patrick Ngalande 
Director
Department of Fisheries
Ministry of Agriculture and Livestock
P.O. Box 350100
Chlanga, Zambia
Email: pngalande@yahoo.co.uk / piscator@zamnet.zm

ZIMBABWE

Mr Bothwell Makodza
Director of Livestock Production and Development
Po Box CY2505 Cause Way, 
Harare, ZIMBABWE 
Tel: (+263) 0425 3632/772 130 674
Email: bmakodza@gmail.com
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RESEARCH & ACADEMIA

Prof Emmanuel Kaunda
NEPAD Regional Fishnode 
Bunda College, 
Lilongwe University of Agriculture & Natural Resources, 
P. O. Box 219, 
Lilongwe, Malawi
Email: ekaunda@yahoo.com

Prof. Augustine Eyiwunmi Falaye
University of Ibadan
Department of Aquaculture & Fisheries Management
Ibadan, NIGERIA
Email: aefalaye@yahoo.com 
Tel: +234 8032155435

Dr. Andrew Baio 
Lecturer/Consultant
Fisheries & Environmental Resource Economics, 
Institute of Marine Biology & Oceanology Fourah Bay College, 
University of Sierra Leone, Mount Aureol Freetown, SIERRA 
LEONE 
E-mail: acimbaio@googlemail.com 
Tel: +232 788 25548/33721051

Prof. Adel Shaheen
Faculty Veterinary Medicine
Benha University, 
Moshtohor Tokh Kalyobeia
Faculty Veterinary Medicine,
Giza, EGYPT
E-mail: shaheen_aa@yahoo.com 

Dr. Ruby Asmah
Water Research Institute, Ghana
Research Scientist CSIR Water Research Institute, 
P.O. Box M 32 Accra                                                                           
E-mail: rubyasmah@yahoo.com
Tel; +233 302 779514/779515 +233 
Cell: +233 205 424161    

Dr. Mafa Hara 
Senior Researcher
Programme for Land and Agrarian Studies, School of 
Government
University of the Western Cape, P/Bag X17, Bellville 
7535Republic of South Africa
E-mail: Mhara@uwc.ac.za
Tel: +27 21 9593772/3733 

Dr. Paul O. Onyango
Co-Regional Coordinator
TBTI Africa,  
University of Dar es Salaam 
E-mail: onyango_paul@udsm.ac.tz  
onyango_paul@yahoo.com

FISHERIES EXPERTS & CONSULTANTS

Mr. Edward Kimakwa
Fisheries Programme Officer
WWF

P. O. Box 63117
Dar-es-salaam, Tanzania
Tel: +255 787867732
E-mail: ekimakwa@wwfesarpo.org 

Christine Kalui
Executive Manager
African Eco-labelling Mechanism (AEM)/ Eco Mark Africa 
(EMA) 
P.O. Box 41607, 00100
Nairobi - Kenya
Tel: +254 723488982; +254 722570466
E-mail: christine.kalui@ecomarkafrica.com    

Moustapha Kebe
Fisheries Consultant
BP 67, Cite Isra Bel-Air
Dakar, Senegal
Tel: +221 77 5693181
Email: kebe_tapha@yahoo.fr

Sandy Davies
Coordinator 
Stop Illegal Fishing
P.O. Box AD 45, ADD, Postnet Kgale, 
Gaborone, Botswana 
E-mail: pct@stopillegalfishing,com;  sdavies@nfds.info  
Tel: +267 3926298, Cell: +267 71559766

Amadou Tall
Board of Trustees
Network of NGOs in the Fisheries (REPAO)
NEPAD Trade Working Group
BP 1985 Abidjan 01
Cote d’Ivoire
Tel: +225 07782403
E-mail: amadou.tall@gmail.com 

Kamorba K. DABO 
Fisheries Expert
Freetown, Sierra Leone
Phone: +232 76 611970 
E-mail: dabokamorba@yahoo.com

CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANISATIONS (CSOs)

Mr. Silvano Namadoa
Director
FISHNET AFRICA
P.O. Box 15699-00100
Nairobi-Kenya.
Tel: +254 738 322 016/723 769 916
Email: namadoa@fishnetafrica.org; namadoa.okeloh@gmail.com 

Pedro Francisco Garcia
Chairperson
South African United Fishing Front (SAUFF)
Western Cape
Tel: +27 739 7999951
SOUTH AFRICA
Email: sauff@yahoo.com
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Mr Naoufel Haddad
Secrétaire Générale, 
Tunisian Artisanal Fisheries Development Association (TAFDA/
ATDEPA), 
B.P. 408 Cite El Mahrajene 1082
Tunis, TUNISIA 
E-mail: atdepa@orange.tn
Tel: +216 20 442268

Papa Gora Ndiaye
Executive Secretary – REPAO
villa N° 5000, Sicap Liberté IV - Dakar SENEGAL
BP: 47076 Dakar
Tél: (+221) 33 825 27 87
Tél portable: +221 77 644 34 73
E-mail : gndiaye@gmail.com 

El Heiba Eida
Coordinateur Programme Femmes et Pêche
ONG, Mauritanie 2002,
BP 5210 Nouakchott, 
Mauritanie
E-mail: nedwa.nech@gmail.com

Mme BEYENE Ateba 
Présidente du réseau africain des femmes de la pêche (RAFEP)
Yaoundé, Cameroon
Tel : +237674512139
E-mail: beyene.beyene@yahoo.fr

Lovin Kobusingye
Public Relations officier
Walimi Fish Coopérative Society (WAFICOS)
P.O.Box 6213, Kampala -Uganda
E-mail : waficos2004@gmail.com/ lovien2001@yahoo.com 
Kampala, Uganda
Tel: +256772989157

Mrs. Logose Perus, 
Chairperson 
c/o Person Kiyindi Women  F/PA
Ministry of Agriculture Animal Industry & Fisheries
P.O. Box 03 BUIKWE, UGANDA
Email: anatseba@yahoo.com
+256 785221623

Mme Dion Micheline
Fish Processors  Association Abidjan
Coordinatrice des programmes femmes de la CAOPA
Abidjan
Tel: +22506011602
Email: avepffa@yahoo.fr 

Hon Patrick E. Osuji
CEO/MD
NO: 63 Oba Ovarenwe Street, Gwarimpa,
FCT Nigeria
E-mail: chiefpatosuji@yahoo.com
Tel: +2348068443425

Dr. Richard Ball
c/o Pioneer Fisheries Pty,
Standard Bank Centre

Heerengracht, Foreshore
Cape Town 8001, South Africa
Tel: +27 21 421 5368
E-mail: rball@iafrica.com

Mr. Jacob Ainoo Ansah
Managing Director, Ainoo-Ansah Farms
P.O. Box OS 2655, 
Accra, GHANA
Email: jainooansah@gmail.com 
Tel: + 233 20 555 0001 / +233 275 406 168

Mrs. Beth Sheba Wagude
Chief Executive Officer
East African Industrial Fishing and Fish processors Association 
(EAIFFPA)
P.O. Box 345 - 00606 
Tel: +254722687971
E-mail: beth.wagude@afipek.org

REPRESENTATIVE OF YOUTH

Mlle Mindjang Fleure Meline
Cameroon
E-mail: mindjangfleuremeline@gmail.com 
Tél: 00237 74161643

OTHER ORGANISATIONS

Mr Gaoussou Gueye, 
General Secretary
African Confederation of Artisanal Fisheries Professional 
Organizations (CAOPA)
Dakar, Senegal
Tel: +221 33 954 70 90
E-mail: gaoussoug@gmail.com 

Dr. Nathalie TINAK
Vétérinaire - Qualiticienne 
Chef de Service de la Santé des Espèces Aquatiques
Direction des Services Vétérinaires
MINEPIA Yaoundé-CAMEROUN
Tél: (+237) 971 77 103  
E-mail : gaellenathe@yahoo.fr

Dr Nessan Desire COULIBALY 
Consultant
Vétérinaires Halieutiques
Ouagadougou, BURKINA FASO 
Tél (B) 226- 50.35.60.36 
E-mail : dnessan@yahoo.fr 

Oluyemisi Omoyiwola Oloruntuyi
Senior Developing World Programme Manager
Marine Stewardship Council
Marine House, 1 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2DH London, 
United Kingdom
Tel: +44(0) 7436102843
Email: Oluyemisi.oloruntuyi@msc.org 
London, United Kingdom

Dr. Andrew Ward 
Senior Advisor Africa
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The WorldFish, 
Lusaka Office, ZAMBIA
Katima Mulilo Road, Aquarius House
Tel: +260 211 294065/75
E-mail: a.ward@cgiar.org 

EU REPRESENTATIVE – COTE D’IVOIRE

Patrick-Jacques Houben 
Délégation de l’Union Européenne en République de Côte 
d’Ivoire 
Agriculture Development Rural Section
Avenue Terrason de Fougeres, Immeuble 
01 BP 1821 Abidjan 01, Cote d’Ivoire
Tel : +225-20 31 83 50 / 60 
E-mail: Patrick-Jacques.HOUBEN@eeas.europa.eu

FAO

Germain Dasylva
Représentant de la FAO 
FAO Côte d’Ivoire
 01 BP 3894 Abidjan 01
Tel:  +225 22 40 59 20
E-mail: Germain.dasylva@fao.org 

Joseph Catanzano
Economist
FAO 
Vialle Delle Terre di Caracalla
00153, Rome ITALY
E-mail : joseph.catanzano@fao.org 

NEPAD

Dr Hamady Diop 
Programme Manager – Fisheries/Aquaculture
NEPAD, P. O. Box 1234, 
Halfway House Midrand 1685, 
Johannesburg, South Africa
E-mail: HamadyD@nepad.org
Tel: +27 (0) 11 256 36 06

Cordelia Kegoriloe
Personal Assistant
Programme Implementation and Coordination 
NEPAD
P. O. Box 1234
Johannesburg, South Africa
Tel: +27 11 256 3600
E-mail: Cordeliak@nepad.org 

Elspeth Coetzer
Finance & Administration 
NEPAD
P. O. Box 1234
Johannesburg, South Africa
Tel: +27 11 256 3600
E-mail: ElspethC@nepad.org 

AU-IBAR

Dr Simplice Nouala
Chief Animal Production Officer
AU-IBAR
Kenindia Business Park
Museum Hill, Westlands Road
P.O. Box 30786-00100
Tel: +254 20 3674 224
Email: simplice.nouala@au-ibar.org 

Dr Mohamed Seisay
Fisheries Expert
AU-IBAR
Kenindia Business Park
Museum Hill, Westlands Road
P.O. Box 30786-00100
Tel : +254 20 3674 201
Email: mohamed.seisay@au-ibar.org 

Ken Shawa
Project Officer – Fish Trade
AU-IBAR
Kenindia Business Park
Museum Hill, Westlands Road
P.O. Box 30786-00100
Tel: +254 20 3674 216
Email: ken.shawa@au-ibar.org

Joseph Alfred Mbane
Program Assistant – Fisheries Trade
AU-IBAR
Kenindia Business Park
Museum Hill, Westlands Road
P.O. Box 30786-00100
Tel: +254 20 3674 225
Email: joseph.mbane@au-ibar.org

Susan Mugwe
M & E Officer
AU-IBAR
Kenindia Business Park
Museum Hill, Westlands Road
P.O. Box 30786-00100
Tel : +254 20 3674 349
Email: susan.mugwe@au-ibar.org

Jemima Makanda
Administrative Assistant 
AU-IBAR
Kenindia Business Park
P.O. Box 30786-00100
Nairobi, KENYA
Tel:  +254 20 3674 000
Fax: +254 20 3674 300
E-mail: jemima.makanda@au-ibar.org

Eyob Habtegebrel
Volunteer/Admin
AU-IBAR
Kenindia Business Park
P.O. Box 30786-00100
Nairobi, KENYA
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Tel:  +254 20 3674 109
Fax: +254 20 3674 300
E-mail: eyob.habtegebrel@au-ibar.org

Shem Cheruiyot
Accountant 
AU-IBAR
Kenindia Business Park
P.O. Box 30786-00100
Nairobi, KENYA
Tel:  +254 20 3674 000
Fax: +254 20 3674 203
E-mail: shem.cheruiyot@au-ibar.org
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